Agilent dsDNA 920 Reagent Kit (75-15000 bp)
Quick Guide
For Research Use Only. Not for use in diagnostic procedures
This Quick Guide is intended for use with the Agilent 5200, 5300, and 5400 Fragment Analyzer systems only. The dsDNA 920 Reagent kit from
Agilent is for the analysis of dsDNA fragments between 75 bp and 15,000 bp. Sizing and relative quantification of samples can be obtained using
this kit. Example applications include general PCR fragment sizing and QC, microsatellite/SSR analysis, and genotyping.
Specifications
Analytical Specifications dsDNA 920 Reagent Kit
DNA Sizing Range 75 bp – 15,000 bp
DNA Sizing Accuracy1 + 5% or better
DNA Sizing Precision1 2% CV
Separation Resolution 75 bp – 1,500 bp ≤ 5%; 1,500 bp – 15,000 bp ≤ 10% (short capillary array, 33 cm)
Fragment Concentration Range1 0.5 ng/µL – 50 ng/µL input DNA (adjustable by dilution of sample)
Physical Specifications
Total Electrophoresis Run Time 22cm2: 27 minutes, 33cm: 50 minutes, 55cm: 80 minutes
Samples Per Run 12, 48 or 96; depending on the instrument type
Sample Volume Required 2 µL (adjustable depending on sample concentration)
Guaranteed Shelf Life 4 months
1 Results using DNA Ladder or DNA Fragment standards initially prepared in 1X TE buffer.
2 The FA 12-Capillary Array Ultrashort, 22 cm is only available for the 5200 Fragment Analyzer  system.
DNF-920 dsDNA 920 Reagent Kit Quick Guide
2
Kit Components – 500 Sample Kit – Refer to product label for proper storage conditions
Kit Component
Number
Part Number
(Re-order Number)
Description Quantity Per Kit
5191-6598*  dsDNA 920, 500, 4°C
 DNF-920-0240 dsDNA 920 Gel, 240 mL 1
 DNF-455-0125 5x dsDNA Inlet Buffer, 125 mL 1
 DNF-495-0060 Dilution Buffer 1X TE, 60 mL 1
DNF-920-FR*  dsDNA 920 FR
 DNF-600-U030 Intercalating Dye, 30 μL 1
 FS-SLR920-U100 1 kb DNA Ladder, 100 µL 1
 FS-SMK920-0003 Markers, 75 bp & 15 kb, 3.2 mL 1
5191-6614*  Qualitative DNA, 500, RT
 F-SMO15 Mineral Oil Dropper Bottle, 15 mL 1
 DNF-475-0050 5x Capillary Conditioning Solution, 50 mL 1
*Not orderable
Altering any reagents and/or use of unapproved or non-recommended reagents may materially alter the performance of the instrument such
that the instrument no longer performs to Agilent specifications. Any work performed by Agilent to bring the instrument back into compliance
with Agilent specifications will be performed at the customer’s expense.

Seal plate &
Vortex
Spin Down
20 µL 0.1X TE buffer
solution
4 µL sample
A
B
1 µL ladder
49 µL 0.1X TE
buffer solution
DNF-920 dsDNA 920 Reagent Kit Quick Guide
6
1 kb DNA Ladder result
Representative 1 kb DNA Ladder result co-injected with 75 bp lower marker and 15,000 bp upper marker, using the Fragment Analyzer system
with the dsDNA 920 Reagent kit. Method: DNF-920-33 (“short” array). RFU values may differ between instruments.
Troubleshooting
The following table lists several potential kit specific issues which may be encountered when using the dsDNA 920 Reagent Kit and suggested
remedies. Contact Agilent technical support if you have any additional troubleshooting or maintenance questions.
Issue Cause Corrective Action
The peak signal is >> 60,000 RFU;
upper marker peak is low or not
detected relative to lower marker.
1   Input DNA sample concentration is
too high.
1  Further dilute input DNA sample
concentration with 1x TE buffer and repeat
experiment.
Sample peak(s) migrate before or
co-migrate with 75 bp Lower Marker.
1   Excess primer-dimer species in
sample.
1 Further dilute input DNA sample
concentration with 1x TE buffer to
minimize primer-dimer interference and
repeat experiment.
2 If fragment size is below 5,000 bp,
analyze using DNF-915 dsDNA 915
Reagent Kit to better resolve primer-
dimer species.
Sample peak(s) migrate after or co-
migrate with 15,000 bp Upper
Marker.
1   DNA sample size out of range of kit.  1  Depending upon sample size, analyze
samples with DNF-930 dsDNA 930
Reagent Kit (75 bp – 20,000 bp), DNF-464
HS Large Fragment 50kb Kit (75 bp –
48,5000 bp), or a Genomic DNA Analysis kit
which contains no upper marker (e.g., DNF-